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Topics Today

• Markets
– Recent Market Trends
– What to Expect
– Advice from Experts

• Analysis of Health Care Stocks
– Trends in Performance
– Outlook – Opportunity & Risk
– Sample of Undervalued Stocks
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Market Hit New Highs – Did You?

Risk or Reward?



S&P 500 – Made New All Time High
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Long Term Market
• The indicators show a UP MARKET, within an intermediate-term BULL 

CYCLE, within a longer-term BEAR TREND.
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Dow

6/24/19 Market Review 5



NASDAQ
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Russell 1000 Large Caps
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Russell 2000 (Sm Caps)
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NASD 100
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NASD Stocks Above 50 day MA
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Index Performance  % above 50 ma
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S&P 500  %Bullish Getting Back to Normal
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NY Sum Index – Not out of the Woods
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But Going in a Positive Direction of Stronger Market Breadth
Must Stay above 500 to Avoid a Correction



VIX – Returning to Normal Levels 
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Top Tech Stocks Beating SP500
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Comparison of Sectors – 6 months
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Comparison of Sectors – 1 months
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Top 20 ETFs (ranked by ETFReplay.com)
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30 Year Treasury Rally Returning
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30 Year Treasury Rally Returning
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Investors Show Caution 
• Money pulled from equities has gone to the safety of treasuries and money 

markets, the latter of which has seen inflows of $100bn (that's very high). 
The DSI for US bonds is now 91 (from DB).
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Treasury Yields & Spreads
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What About the Trade War?

• The calamity in May was primary the result of an escalating trade war, first 
with China and then with Mexico. This might persist, it might even 
broaden to other countries. If it does, expect the stock market to continue 
to fall by a lot more than 5%. Investors hate uncertainty and no one 
honestly knows where this is headed. Market technicals, sentiment and 
lagging fundamental data are not going to predict the future.

Whether the stock market has over reacted to the threat of the trade war 
is virtually impossible to say. If the trade war leads to an economic 
recession because firms stop investing, causing employment to fall, then 
the answer is no. A recession would lead to a stock market fall of at least 
20% and probably a lot more.
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http://fat-pitch.blogspot.com/2019/06/weekly-market-summary.html#more



What About the Trade War?
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Words of Wisdom
(from Warren Buffett)

In his Berkshire Hathaway 1994 annual report Warren Buffett said:

“We will continue to ignore political and economic forecasts which are an 
expensive distraction for many investors and businessmen. Thirty years ago, 
no one could have foreseen the huge expansion of the Vietnam War, wage 
and price controls, two oil shocks, the resignation of a president, the 
dissolution of the Soviet Union, a one-day drop in the Dow of 508 points, or 
treasury bill yields fluctuating between 2.8% and 17.4%. But surprise-none of 
these blockbuster events made even the slightest dent in Ben Graham’s 
investment principles.
Imagine the cost to us, if we had let a fear of unknowns cause us to defer or 
alter the deployment of capital. Indeed, we have usually made our best 
purchases when apprehensions about some macro event were at a 
peak. Fear is the foe of the faddist, but the friend of the fundamentalist.”
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The Next 25 Years after 1994 
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Health Care Industry 
& Stock Performance
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A Look At Health Care As a Business
• Health Care spending has risen faster than inflation and is was in an 

unsustainable trend. Americans’ own health care bills keep rising.
• In 2010, major Health Care Reform took place with the Affordable Care Act 

(ACA) or Obamacare.
– This phased-in Required Health Care Plans, but was flawed because young, health people 

has to buy insurance to support pooled costs with elderly & expensive medical conditions.
– The ACA created more Health Care that drove expansion of the Health Care Industry.
– It did not solve equitable financing of health care, or how to pay & deliver health care for 

those who could not pay.
– Health Care Industry took off and saw large business opportunities and began to make 

changes – consolidations, mergers, vertical integration, broader scope.
• In 2015-16 Problems Surfaced – “Repeal or Replace” was part of Election 

campaigns.
– By then HC Industry was in midst of structural changes, M&A, seeking to add 

new forms of distributed Health Care delivery, new lealth care insurance 
options & payment plans.

– Uncertainty of new Regulations made investments & expansion decisions risky.
– Profits began to tumble.
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Health Care Sector vs SP500
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ACA 
ObamaCare

Election
Repeal or
Replace

• HealthCare Reform – ACA Started Wildfire in Health Care Industry with More 
People Getting Health Coverage and Making More Profits for HC Industry.

• Uncertainty in Government Policy Has Killed Momentum since 2016 Campaigns
• Now “Medicare for All” Introduces More Urgency to Find a Solution to Payments 

Issue.



HealthCare Stocks – 18 mo.
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Health Care Stock Performance
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Table Sorted by Decreasing Rate of Return (Avg % Return over 7-8 years)

Symbol  ------- Name ------- CurrQ 1yr 
Rtn%

3yr 
Rtn%

5yr 
Rtn%

Rate of 
Return

Group

ALGN Align Technology Inc Common 27.4 (21.1) 257.4 441.2 37.80 Health Care Supplies
CNC Centene Corp Common (10.6) (9.5) 63.1 195.0 29.20 Managed Health Care
UNH UnitedHealth Group Inc Common (6.0) 1.6 91.0 235.0 26.40 Managed Health Care
ICLR ICON PLC Common (2.0) 8.3 127.1 210.4 25.20 Life Sciences Tools & Services
ZTS Zoetis Inc Class A Common 10.3 30.6 143.7 260.7 21.70 Pharmaceuticals
ANTM Anthem Inc Common (10.7) 22.2 132.9 191.8 21.10 Managed Health Care
ABBV AbbVie Inc Common 5.0 (1337.0) 47.7 77.8 16.90 Biotechnology
BDX Becton Dickinson and Co Common(4.6) 7.4 51.7 125.4 15.70 Health Care Equipment
ABC AmerisourceBergen Corp Common(3.2) (7.7) 16.3 26.6 13.80 Health Care Distributors
JNJ Johnson & Johnson Common 3.1 20.1 32.4 54.7 12.40 Pharmaceuticals
MDT Medtronic PLC Common (3.6) 17.7 25.5 72.7 10.80 Health Care Equipment
WBA Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc Common(24.2) (20.6) (32.6) (22.0) 10.30 Drug Retail
DGX Quest Diagnostics Inc Common 11.8 (6.9) 38.0 89.9 9.00 Health Care  Services
CVS CVS Health Corp Common (13.0) (22.1) (37.6) (22.1) 7.70 Health Care  Services
MCK McKesson Corp Common (1.5) (8.0) (23.6) (25.4) 7.50 Health Care Distributors
CAH Cardinal Health Inc Common (13.6) (13.2) (36.4) (26.6) 6.00 Health Care Distributors



Things to Consider
1. The primary concerns in this sector are politically related issues. Fears 

about things in the future are causing uncertainty.
2. There are also concerns about lawsuits related to the opium epidemic 

and making drug prices more transparent.
3. Future earnings for select companies are expected to remain 

positive. Current under-valuated stocks offer opportunity for price 
growth.

4. Based on fundamental future expectations and continued earnings 
growth, the stocks would be considered extremely cheap offering 
above-average upside.

5. If the future does bring significant health care reform to include limits and 
restrictions on pharmaceutical prices, future earnings and cash flows of 
these companies could change negatively.
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Health Care Stock Analysis
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Symbol  ------- Name ------- 5yr 
Rtn%

Rate of 
Return

Group Analyst 
Recomm

PE Norm 
PE

Divid 
Yield

EPS 
Gr%

Tgt 
Price

ALGN Align Technology Inc Common 441.2 37.80 Health Care Supplies s buy 57.2 34.1  31.8 332.10
CNC Centene Corp Common 195.0 29.20 Managed Health Care s buy 14.1 18.2  38.8 75.38
UNH UnitedHealth Group Inc Common235.0 26.40 Managed Health Care s buy 18.0 15.7 1.7 24.1 285.24
ICLR ICON PLC Common 210.4 25.20 Life Sciences Tools & Servicesbuy 22.7 20.8 0.0 20.0 153.78
ZTS Zoetis Inc Class A Common 260.7 21.70 Pharmaceuticals buy 34.2 27.3 0.6 18.7 109.08
ANTM Anthem Inc Common 191.8 21.10 Managed Health Care s buy 16.7 12.3 1.1 12.0 336.13
ABBV AbbVie Inc Common 77.8 16.90 Biotechnology hold 9.4 14.5 5.5 22.3 92.50
BDX Becton Dickinson and Co Common125.4 15.70 Health Care Equipment buy 21.3 17.9 1.3 13.3 260.24
ABC AmerisourceBergen Corp Common26.6 13.80 Health Care Distributors buy 12.7 15.7 1.9 10.6 88.40
JNJ Johnson & Johnson Common 54.7 12.40 Pharmaceuticals buy 17.0 15.8 2.7 7.7 147.15
MDT Medtronic PLC Common 72.7 10.80 Health Care Equipment buy 18.9 15.2 2.0 6.1 103.20
WBA Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc Common(22.0) 10.30 Drug Retail hold 8.8 15.1 3.3 14.4 61.81
DGX Quest Diagnostics Inc Common 89.9 9.00 Health Care  Services buy 15.7 14.3 2.1 9.9 101.38
CVS CVS Health Corp Common (22.1) 7.70 Health Care  Services buy 7.7 14.9 3.7 11.1 74.05
MCK McKesson Corp Common (25.4) 7.50 Health Care Distributors buy 9.8 14.5 1.2 4.9 139.44
CAH Cardinal Health Inc Common (26.6) 6.00 Health Care Distributors hold 8.8 15.0 4.3 6.3 52.55



Health Care Stocks Assessment
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Growth Stocks
Good Price Appreciation, Low if any dividends. Return only based on price growth.

ALGN  price is overvalued but is recommended as strong buy. 
CNC  price is undervalued and a strong buy.
ZTS   price is overvalued and rated as a buy.

Symbol  ------- Name ------- CurrQ 1yr 
Rtn%

3yr 
Rtn%

5yr 
Rtn%

Rate of 
Return

Analyst 
Recomm

PE Divid 
Yield

EPS 
Gr%

ALGN Align Technology Inc Common 27.4 (21.1) 257.4 441.2 37.80 s buy 57.2  31.8
CNC Centene Corp Common (10.6) (9.5) 63.1 195.0 29.20 s buy 14.1  38.8
ZTS Zoetis Inc Class A Common 10.3 30.6 143.7 260.7 21.70 buy 34.2 0.6 18.7



Align Tech ALGN
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ALGN
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Centene CNC
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CNC
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Zoetis ZTS
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ZTS
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Health Care Stocks Assessment
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Growth & Income Stocks
Good Price Appreciation, Strong and reliable dividends. Return only based both on 
price growth and dividends.

UNH is rated as a strong buy with strong EPS growth, Dividends, and high 5 yr returns.
ICLR is rated as a buy with strong EPS growth, overvalued, no dividends.
ANTM is rated as a strong buy with strong EPS growth, overvalued, small dividends.

Symbol  ------- Name ------- CurrQ 1yr 
Rtn%

3yr 
Rtn%

5yr 
Rtn%

Rate of 
Return

Analyst 
Recomm

PE Divid 
Yield

EPS 
Gr%

UNH UnitedHealth Group Inc Common (6.0) 1.6 91.0 235.0 26.40 s buy 18.0 1.7 24.1
ICLR ICON PLC Common (2.0) 8.3 127.1 210.4 25.20 buy 22.7 0.0 20.0
ANTM Anthem Inc Common (10.7) 22.2 132.9 191.8 21.10 s buy 16.7 1.1 12.0
BDX Becton Dickinson and Co Common(4.6) 7.4 51.7 125.4 15.70 buy 21.3 1.3 13.3
JNJ Johnson & Johnson Common 3.1 20.1 32.4 54.7 12.40 buy 17.0 2.7 7.7
DGX Quest Diagnostics Inc Common 11.8 (6.9) 38.0 89.9 9.00 buy 15.7 2.1 9.9



UnitedHealth UNH
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UNH

6/24/19 Market Review 42



Icon PLC ICLR
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ICLR
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Anthem ANTM

6/24/19 Market Review 45



ANTM
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Health Care Stocks Assessment
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Income & Undervalued Stocks
Strong and reliable dividends. Return only based both on dividends and price 
appreciation (past & potential). Returns have been depressed for recent years 
improving their valuation and potential for major PE Expansion.  

Current analyst recommendations are low due to past performance. Most of these 
have strong potential, but that depends on future political outcomes, regulations, and 
company responsiveness to changes

Symbol  ------- Name ------- CurrQ 1yr 
Rtn%

3yr 
Rtn%

5yr 
Rtn%

Rate of 
Return

Analyst 
Recomm

PE Divid 
Yield

EPS 
Gr%

ABBV AbbVie Inc Common 5.0 (1337.0) 47.7 77.8 16.90 hold 9.4 5.5 22.3
WBA Walgreens Boots Alliance Inc Common(24.2) (20.6) (32.6) (22.0) 10.30 hold 8.8 3.3 14.4
CVS CVS Health Corp Common (13.0) (22.1) (37.6) (22.1) 7.70 buy 7.7 3.7 11.1
ABC Cardinal Health Inc Common (13.6) (13.2) (36.4) (26.6) 6.00 hold 8.8 4.3 6.3
CAH AmerisourceBergen Corp Common(3.2) (7.7) 16.3 26.6 13.80 buy 12.7 1.9 10.6
MDT McKesson Corp Common (1.5) (8.0) (23.6) (25.4) 7.50 buy 9.8 1.2 4.9
MCK Medtronic PLC Common (3.6) 17.7 25.5 72.7 10.80 buy 18.9 2.0 6.1



Abbvie ABBV
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ABBV
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Abbvie ABBV
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CVS Health CVS
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CVS
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Walgreens Boots  WBA
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WBA
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McKesson MCK
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MCK
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Medtronic MDT
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MDT
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Amerisource Bergen ABC
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ABC
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Cardinal Health CAH
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CAH
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Quest DGX
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Quest DGX
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Johnson & Johnsson JNJ
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Becton Dixon BDX
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BDX
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JNJ
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